

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Region 1

RECEIVED

5 Post Office Square, Suite 100 U.S. EPA, HEADQUARTERS Boston, MA 02109-3912

JUL 12 2019

ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD

BY OVERNIGHT MAIL

July 11, 2019

Clerk of the Board U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Environmental Appeals Board 1201 Constitution Avenue, NW WJC East Building, Room 3332 Washington, DC 20004 (tel. 202-233-0122)

Re:

In the Matter of: Investment Properties, L.L.C.

TSCA Appeal No. 19-01

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced matter, please find Region 1's Motion for Extension to Time, along with Certificate of Service.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Very truly yours,

Audrey Zucker, Esq.

Enclosure

cc: Frederick Lockwood, Investment Properties, L.L.C. (by overnight mail)

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY WASHINGTON, D.C. RECEIVED

		U.S. EPA, HEADQUARTERS
In re:)	JUL 1 2 2019
Investment Properties, L.L.C.)	ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
Docket No. TSCA-01-2018-0017)	TSCA Appeal No. 19-01
)	

REGION 1'S MOTION FOR EXTENTION OF TIME

Region 1 of the United States Environmental Protection Agency ("the Region") hereby requests an extension of time to July 31, 2019, to file the brief requested in the Board's Order Electing to Exercise Sua Sponte Review and Establishing Briefing Schedule, issued on July 3, 2019 ("Briefing Schedule").

As grounds therefor, the Region states as follows:

- 1. Under the Briefing Schedule, the Region's brief is due on July 15, 2019.
- 2. The Region needs additional time to prepare its brief due to time lost due to the July 4th holiday and because the EPA inspector assigned to this matter has been on EPA travel during the week of July 8, 2019, and is returning to the office on July 12.

Based on the foregoing, the Region requests an extension of time to July 31, 2019, to file the brief requested under the Briefing Schedule.

Respectfully submitted,

Audrey Zucker, Esq.

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

Region 1
5 Post Office Square, Suite 100

Boston, MA 02109

Dated: July 11, 2019

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on July 11, 2019, the foregoing Region 1 Motion For Extension of Time was sent to the following persons in the manner indicated:

Original sent by overnight mail:

Clerk of the Board U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Environmental Appeals Board 1201 Constitution Avenue, NW WJC East Building, Room 3332 Washington, DC 20004

Copy by overnight mail to:

Frederick Lockwood Investment Properties, L.L.C. 474 Fort Hill Road Gorham, ME 04038

Audrey Zucker, Esq.

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

Region 1

5 Post Office Square, Suite 100

Boston, MA 02109

Dated: July 11, 2019